and recognised as a finance cost. By classifying contingent consideration as remuneration, the cost of the contingent payments are not
capitalised as part of acquisition cost, but recognised as a separately identifiable expense on the face of the statement of comprehensive
income over the period in which those services were provided under the terms of the acquisition agreement. Treatment as remuneration
also reduces finance costs recognised in respect of discounting the provisions for contingent consideration. Where the reduction to
acquisition cost results in acquisition costs being lower than the fair value of separately identifiable assets acquired, this gives rise to
negative goodwill, which is recognised as a gain on bargain purchase in the statement of comprehensive income at acquisition.

Strategic Report Financial StatementsGovernance

95Mattioli Woods plc Annual Report 2021

Notes to the financial statements continued

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies continued
2.2 Restatement of comparative financial information continued
The impact of the restatement on the comparative financial statements of the Group are as follows:

   2020  2020
   As reported Restatement Restated
Group Statement of Financial Position   £000 £000 £000

Assets
Intangible assets   48,102 (10,709) 37,393

Total assets   114,863 (10,709) 104,154

Liabilities
Provisions   5,924 (593) 5,331

Total liabilities   23,237 (593) 22,644

Equity
Retained earnings   42,576 (10,116) 32,460

Total equity   91,626 (10,116) 81,510

Total equity and liabilities   114,863 (10,709) 104,154

   2020  2020
   As reported Restatement Restated
Group Statement of Comprehensive Income   £000 £000 £000

Deferred consideration as remuneration   – (750) (750)

Operating profit before financing   12,945 (750) 12,195

Finance costs   (260) 64 (196)

Profit before tax   13,417 (686) 12,731

Profit for the year   10,173 (686) 9,487

   2019  2019
   As reported Restatement Restated
Group Statement of Financial Position   £000 £000 £000

Assets
Intangible assets   48,734 (10,709) 38,025

Total assets   110,776 (10,709) 100,067

Liabilities
Provisions   5,583 (1,279) 4,304

Total liabilities   24,991 (1,279) 23,712

Equity
Retained earnings   37,632 (9,430) 28,202

Total equity   85,785 (9,430) 76,355

Total equity and liabilities   110,776 (10,709) 100,067

The financial statements of the Company have also been restated, with the value of investments in subsidiaries having been reduced to
reflect the lower acquisition costs recognised. The impact is less than that of the impact on goodwill in the Group accounts as a result of
investments in subsidiaries impacted by this restatement having been impaired in prior accounting periods. Goodwill recognised by the
Company is unchanged.

96 Mattioli Woods plc Annual Report 2021

Financial Statements

The impact of the restatement on the comparative financial statements of the Company are as follows:

   2020  2020
   As reported Restatement Restated
Company Statement of Financial Position   £000 £000 £000

Assets
Investments in subsidiaries   14,534 (1,393) 13,141

Total assets   107,624 (1,393) 106,231

Liabilities
Provisions   5,640 (592) 5,048

Total liabilities   19,940 (592) 19,348

Equity
Retained earnings   38,037 (801) 37,236

Total equity   87,684 (801) 86,883

Total equity and liabilities   107,624 (1,393) 106,231

   2019  2019
   As reported Restatement Restated
Company Statement of Financial Position   £000 £000 £000

Assets
Investments in subsidiaries   12,803 (1,393) 11,410

Total assets   102,725 (1,393) 101,332

Liabilities
Provisions   5,294 (1,278) 4,016

Total liabilities   21,250 (1,278) 19,972

Equity
Retained earnings   33,223 (115) 33,108

Total equity   81,475 (115) 81,360

Total equity and liabilities   102,725 (1,393) 101,332

As a result of the restatement to comparative financial information, we have presented a third statement of financial position as at the
beginning of the preceding period, as required by IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements.

Performance measures impacted by the restatement to contingent consideration costs have also been restated, including operating
profit before financing, EBITDA, EBITDA margin, profit before tax, effective taxation rate, basic EPS and diluted EPS.

2.3 Going concern
The directors have, at the time of approving the financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Company and the Group have